
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on  0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 29 October 2012 
 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 3 September 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 35 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  

36 - 55 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHILD IN NEED WORKLOAD   56 - 63 
 (B) TROUBLED FAMILIES UPDATE   64 - 71 
 (C) ANNUAL COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT   72 - 88 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evac
[...]
arter to June 2012. The report details 
progress against service objectives/ milestones and performance 
targets, and describes factors affecting the service. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 In line with the revised Council’s Performance Framework for 2012/13 

(approved by Executive Board in 2012/13), the Policy and Performance 
Board has been provided with a Children and Young People’s Priority 
Based report; which identifies the key issues arising from the 
performance in Quarter 1. This has been structured using the below 
priorities and common areas of focus, as stated in the Directorate Plan 
for 2012-15: 

• Commissioning   

• Early Help and Support 

• Narrowing the Gap 

Agenda Item 6aPage 36



 

• Common Areas of Focus: Workforce Planning and 
Development, Asset management , Resources 

 
3.3 The full Departmental quarterly reports are available on the Members’ 

Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the reports as soon as 
they have become available within six weeks of the quarter end. This 
also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of 
any questions, points or requests for further information that will be 
raised to ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB 
meeting. The three Departmental quarterly monitoring reports are also 
available via the following link 

 http://srvmosswfe1:40000/sites/Teams/PerformanceandImprovement/P
ages/QuarterlyMonitoringReports.aspx 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Priority Based Report and the identification of 
business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will 
further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities. Three common areas of work that transcend these 
priorities have been agreed for workforce, planning and development, 
asset management and resources. 

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Document 
 
Not applicable 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

 

Page 37



CYP Priority Based Report  Page 1 of 18 
 

Children & Young Peoples Priority Based Report 

 
Reporting Period: Quarter 1, Period 1 April 2012 – 30 June 2012 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the first quarter of 2012/13; for service 
areas within the remit of the Children and Young People Policy & Performance Board.   

 
1.2 The way in which traffic light symbol
[...]
ly increase the number of 
families who will be able to access the 2 year old places, in line with government funding 
increases.  

 
The Government has advised LA’s that they will receive additional funding to support 2 year 
olds accessing childcare provision.  Halton currently supports around 100 vulnerable 2 year old 
children per year through approximately £200k of funding, and this initiative will expand 
incrementally to 500 places in 2013/14 rising to 1000 places by 2014/15 with anticipated 
funding of circa £2.8m.  Halton’s priority over the coming months will be to identify and secure 
sufficient, high quality provision for the children to access throughout the phased increase up 
to 2014.  There is currently no capital funding available from Government to increase capacity 
and as such the emphasis is on making use of existing under-utilised capacity. To progress 
this approach a working group has been established to explore and develop a wide range of 
options to increase the current number of places available for the provision of the free 
entitlement to 2 year olds. The purpose of the group is to generate a range of options that 
could be tested to identify any issues/barriers arising from the ideas presented. 

Page 38



CYP Priority Based Report  Page 2 of 18 
 

2.3  Changes to reporting arrangements for Childcare Sufficiency (AMc) 
From September 2012, Local Authorities (LA’s) will no longer be required to produce a 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) every 3 years, the assessment of sufficiency in all 
sub-local authority areas needs to continue to allow the local authority to demonstrate that it is 
meeting its duty under section 6 of the Childcare Act 2006.  The results of this assessment 
must be reported to Senior Managers and Elected Members on an annual basis. 

 
2.4  Regional Early Help Workshop (NM) 

On 22 June 2012 Halton hosted the first Early Help Workshop in the North West. This was 
supported by all Assistant Directors in the 
[...]
ild in Need Service (NM) 

The unannounced Inspection of Contact Referral and Assessment took place in December 
2011 identified that some Social Workers case loads are too high which is impacting on 
performance. As a result of this the efficiency review, which was due to take place in 
September, was brought forward and began in February. The team are in the process of 
finalising the ‘As is’ report and work is beginning on looking at potential solutions to the 
pressures in the service. 

 
2.12  Transforming Children’s Environments (AMc) 

In September 2011 Halton submitted four applications to secure funds for the development of 
School buildings through the Priority Schools Building Programme.  On 25 May 2012 the 
allocation of funding was announced and we were informed that one of the applications, 
Halebank Primary, had been successful. Full details of the funding are yet to be confirmed.  At 
the same time The Heath Academy were also notified that they had secured capital funding. 

 

Page 40



CYP Priority Based Report  Page 4 of 18 
 

On 2 May 2012 Wade Deacon confirmed that the Wade Deacon Governing Body had passed 
a resolution to convert to academy status from 1 September 2012.  This was confirmed 
through receipt of an Academy Order from the Secretary of State on 16 May 2012. 

 
 

3.0 Emerging Issues 
 
3.1  Ofsted inspection changes – September 2012 (SN) 

The inspection framework for schools is to be further amended from September 2012 to 
incorporate the following changes to the framework that was introduced in January 2012   

1. To be judged as outstanding overall schools will need to have teaching judged as 
outstanding. 

2. A school’s standard of education will only be defined as acceptable if it is good or 
better. A school can be judged ‘good’ where attainment is below average but pupils are 
making good progress. Inspectors will look at how the pupil premium is being used to 
improve achievement  

3. Schools that are not at least ‘goo
[...]
ual target is on 
course to be achieved. 
 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

    

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using the 
following convention 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 
 
Key for Operational Director lead: 
 
SN – Steve Nyakatawa, Operational Director, Learning and Achievement Service (LAS) 
AMc – Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Children’s Organisation and Provision Service 
(COPS) 
NM – Nigel Moorhouse, Operational Director, Children and Families Service (CFS) 

Page 55



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 
DATE:    3rd September 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children & Young 

People  
 
PORTFOLIO:   Children and Young People  
 
SUBJECT:   Child in Need Contact, Referral and 

Assessment Analysis  
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to afford Members the opportunity to 

scrutinise Referral and Assessment activity and provide an update on 
issues impacting on current performance within the Children in Need 
(CiN) service.  This report focuses on the performance in relation to the 
end of year data for  2011/12 
 

1.2 It is important that Members have a good understanding of this 
performance and are satisfied that adequate strategies are in place to 
ensure that the children of Halton are safeguarded. Ofsted Inspections of 
Contact, Referral and Assessment processes in other Local authorities 
have criticised the failure to scrutinise safeguarding practices and the 
poor understanding of issues impacting on performance. 
 

1.3 Children’s Social Care is made up of a number of services. The CiN 
service provides contact referral and assessment services to Children in 
need and those in need of protection, including those Children with a 
disability who require a social worker. The Permanence team provides 
services to children in care who have a plan of permanence and the 
Young People’s team provides services to care leavers and Children in 
Need who are 14+. The fostering team and adoption team undertake 
family finding and recruitment of carers. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Policy and Performance board continues to scrutinise and support the 
work of the Children’s Trust in relation to the development of Team 
around the Family and early help services. 

(2) An update report on first two quarters performance ( 2012/13) is 
presented to the board in Six months to include action taken following 
the efficiency review and the  impact on reducing Social Workers 
Caseloads. 

  

Agenda Item 7aPage 56



 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Referrals 
 
A referral is a request to Children’s Social Care for a service or advice that is 
accepted by Children’s Social Care for allocation for assessment. 
 

• There have been 1132 referrals during 2011 /12, a  reduction on the 
number for the previous year of approximately 19% (1395 referrals 
2010/11) 

• Police generated 401 referrals or (35%) through the Police CAVA 
system. 

• The main reasons for referral continue to be Family Dysfunction (48%), 
Domestic Abuse (16%) and Neglect (13%). 

• There has been a further increase in the numbers of referrals in 
relation to sexual abuse, in total there were 88 referrals related to 
sexual abuse during the year compared to 17 the previous year. Some 
of this increase is attrib
[...]


 
3.5 Child Protection Plans and S47 / Child Protection Enquiries 
 
Child Protection Plan numbers have seen some fluctuation over the past year 
with a high of 118 reducing to 83 at the end of the year. During the year 260 
individuals were subject to a Section 47 Enquiry, of which approximately 70% 
led to an Initial Child Protection Conference.  This is an increase of 33% on 
the number in the previous year. 
 
3.6 Work Flow 
 
During the year approximately 1600 Initial assessments and Core 
Assessments were completed. Each one of these assessments will have 
been typed onto a Carefirst 6 document by a social worker and authorised by 
a manager, it will then be printed and circulated via post to those involved.  
 
Additionally approximately 2750 records of multi – agency meetings and care 
plans will have been produced by social workers and authorised by 
managers. Each one will have been printed out and circulated to an average 
of 10 participants 
 
Children’s Social Care have realigned structures and as part of this process 
transfer points between CiN and the Permanence team have been 
reconsidered and cases now transfer at an earlier point, additionally older CiN 
14yrs+ who are not part of a sibling group are transferred the Young People’s 
Team. As this realignment only came into place on 1st April 2012 so it is too 
early to measure impact. The actual number of cases that will transfer are 
small however they do tend to be the complex cases within the court process. 
 
3.7 Management Capacity 
 
Management capacity has again become a significant issue within the 
Children in Need Service, with one Principal Manager Vacancy and two 
Practice Manager vacancies and one Practice Manager on maternity leave. 
This equates to a 50 % reduction in management capacity. Recruitment is 
again in process and several attempts to recruit to these posts have taken 
place. Recruitment of managers is a national issue, on the last occasion there 
was only one applicant f
[...]
s in the Troubled Families 

programme. 

2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1. To note the developments in the Troubled Families Programme; and 

 
2. Support the Troubled Families approach in Halton. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The Department for Communities and Local Government have now 

issued the Financial Framework for Troubled Families. The framework 
explains the following: 

 

• the process for drawing up the list of families who will be part of the 
programme; 

• the criteria drawn up by government; 

• how to use local intelligence on families with serious problems who 
are high cost; 

• the criteria for identifying which of the above families are eligible for 
additional funding from government by payment by results; and 

• what would need to be achieved with each family in order to claim 
payment by results? 

 
3.2 The Troubled Families Unit (TFU) within the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) provide a useful 
description of a typical troubled family as “one that has serious problems 
- including parents not working, mental health problems, and children not 
in school  and causing  serious problems, such as crime and anti-social 
behaviour. All of which costs local services time and money routinely 
responding to these problems”. 

 

Agenda Item 7bPage 64



3.3 All authorities that have formally signed up to the programme and have 
informed the Troubled Families Unit of their year 1 figures for working 
with families have  received their year 1 attachment fees on 31st  May 
2012.   

 
3.4 The proportion of the £4,000 offered as an upfront attachment fee 

changes over the course of the three years of the programme  from 
£3,200 in 2012/13; £2,400 in 2013/14;  to  £1,600 in 2014/15. The 
attachment fee element of the funding can only be claimed once i.e. if an 
authority  ceases, or it’s  unsuccessful in its , efforts with a family to 
achieve the programme’s outcomes the LA  must replace that family with 
another that meets the identification criteria and for whom no new 
attachment fee is payable. The results payments are then available for 
claiming for successful outcomes achieved with the replacement family.  

 
3.5 The final deadline for claiming results payments is 1st May 2015. There 

is no requirement to claim specific volumes of results at any given points 
up to that date.  The  Troubled Families Unit want to allow local areas as 
much time as possible within the 3 year life of the programme to support 
the most complex families to achieve positive outcomes.  

3.6 The Troubled Families Unit are currently designing a system which we 
can make results-based claims. A draft system is hoped to be ready next 
month.  In addition, the Unit have confirmed that the programme is 
intended to bring about a lasting change for both troubled families and 
the communities, who face multiple social and economic barriers. As 
Local Authorities form their plans for the programme they must take into 
account the aims of the Equality Duty.  

4.0 HALTON POSITION 

 

4.1  Written commitment has been provided that Halton will engage with 375 
Troubled Families, 313 of which will be eligible for payment by results. 

 
4.2  The proposed profile for the number of families it is intended to work with 

in Halton is as follows: 
 

• 2012/2013 - 145 Troubled Families of which 120 will be eligible for 
payment by results 

• 2013/2014 - 145 Troubled Families of which 120 will be eligible for 
payment by results 

• 2014/2015- 85 Troubled Families of which 87 will be eligible for 
payment by results. 

 
4.3 It has been agreed to consider Alcohol and Domestic Violence as the 

local factor for this first year, see the attached Appendix A for breakdown 
of identified troubled families to date.   

 
4.4 The Troubled Families Programme involves a substantial element of 

payment by results (PBR) in relation to the funding of key outcomes. 

Page 65



This gives local authorities the opportun
[...]
of children and young people that go from 

Child in Need to Child Protection whilst on the programme  

• Increase the number of children and young people were a Child in 

Need plan has closed whilst on the programme    

1 Notes the outcomes that are payment by results 

Behaviour of the Family is significantly Improved 

Education performance of children is improved  

Family members are in sustainable employment, 
education or training 

The family is in stable housing 

Physical and mental health of the family is improved 

Risk factors to the family is reduced 

P
a
g
e
 7

1



  

1

REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and Performance 
Board 

  

DATE: 3 September 2012 
  

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Children and Enterprise 
  
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 
  

SUBJECT: Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 
relating to Child Care Services 1st April 2011-31st March 2012. 

  

WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To meet statutory requirement to publish an Annual Report.  
  

1.2 To report and provide an analysis on complaints processed under the Children Act 
1989, Representation’s Procedure. 

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

2.1 The report is accepted as the mechanism by which the Local Authority is kept 
informed about the operation of its complaints procedure. 

  

2.2 The Annual Report will evidence how feedback from service users has been used to 
improve service delivery. 

  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The aim of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for Children and 
Young People have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever possible by the 
people who provide the service locally.  

  

3.2 A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction or disquiet 
in relation to an individual child or young person, which requires a response. 

  

3.3 There are 4 categories to the representation process. 
 

i. Statutory Complaints  - the 

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 3 September 2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Cassidy, P. Hignett, Hodge, K. Loftus, Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh, Woolfall and 
Ms E. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Fraser 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None    
 
Officers present: H. Coen, G. Bennett, V. Buchanan, M. Grady, K. Hall, 
A. McIntyre, N. Moorhouse, D. Roberts and M. Simpson 
 
 

 

 Action 
CYP9 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2012 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to  the Children, Young People and 
Families portfolio which had been considered by Executive 
Board Committee since the last meeting of the PPB. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
  

 

   
CYP12 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 

held on 21 February, 17 April, 29 May and 10 July 2012 
were submitted to the Board for information. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 Arising from the minutes Members commented on the 
excellent results from breastfeeding targets, which had been 
achieved for the first time. 
 
 In relation to Minute 4.0 from 29 May 2012, the Board 
queried whether Partners had returned ISAs by 1st June.  In 
response it was noted that not all of them had been returned 
by this date, however contact had been made with partners 
to chase up the outstanding returns.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

   
CYP13 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board received two short Presentations from Nigel 

Moorhouse – Operational Director Children and Families, and Ann 
McIntyre – Operational Director Children’s Organisation and 
Provision, which provided an overview of each area within the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate.   
 
 Members were informed of structures, roles and 
responsibilities of teams, plus emerging and key issues within the 
areas. 
 
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Policy and Resources which provided performance management 
information for Quarter 1 of 2012-13.   
 
 It was reported that in line with the revised Council’s 
Performance Framework for 2012/13, the PPB had been provided 
with a Children & Young People’s Priority Based report which 
identified the key issues that arose from performance in Quarter 1.  
The priorities and common areas of focus were set out in the report 
as follows:  
 

• commissioning;  

• early help and support;  

• narrowing the gap; and 

• common areas of focus: workforce planning and development, 
asset management and resources. 

Members were advised that the full Departmental Quarterly 
monitoring reports were available via the following link  
http://srvmosswfe1:40000/sites/Teams/PerformanceandImprovement/ 
Pages/QuarterlyMonitoringReports.aspx  

 
 Officers noted the following headlines and key issues:  

• in relation to the Efficiency Review of Children in Need Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the team were in the process of finalising the ‘As is’ report and 
work was being undertaken to look at the potential solutions;  

• there were changes to Statutory Guidance and New Inspection 
Frameworks for Child Protection and Looked After Children 
plus new inspection frameworks for Vulnerable children; 

• regarding this year’s academic results there had been an 
overall increase across all key stages and post 16 education.  
It was reported that these initial results were subject to 
validation and a report would be brought to the October 
meeting of the Board; 

• in relation to the English Baccalaureate Members commented 
on the value of this in terms of future employability;  

• there were changes to eligibility criteria for vulnerable 2 year 
olds, which would significantly increase the number who would 
be able to access the 2 year old places in the Borough, in line 
with government funding increases;  

Arising from discussion of the reports Members noted the 
following:  

• with regards to academic results from 2011-12 verbally 
presented to the Board, Members wished to congratulate the 
Learning and Achievement Team for the excellent results in 
narrowing the gap in attainment between those pupils who 
received free school meals and those who didn’t, and the 
overall results;   

• concerns were raised in relation to the new Ofsted inspection 
changes and that the bar had been raised as a result of the 
revisions to the framework.  Members noted that there would 
be a possibility of a ‘drop’ in category for some schools; and 

• Members requested that capital projects be included within the 
financial statements of performance monitoring reports. 

The Board was advised of two Topic Group titles for the 
forthcoming year as follows:  

 

• Mental Health of Children – in relation to self harming issues 
(this would be open to Members of Health PPB); and 

• Provision of Independent Living Skills for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs. 

The Chairman requested that Board Members email him with 
their preference of which Topic Group they would like to take part in. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 As this was to be the last meeting that Nigel Moorhouse was to 
attend, the Chairman wished to place on record the Board’s thanks to 
Nigel Moorhouse for his work carried out over the years within Halton 
Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  

1) the first quarter performance monitoring reports and comments 
made be noted;  
 

2) capital spend data be included in the finance sections of future 
performance monitoring reports; and 

3) Board Members email Cllr Dennett with their preference for 
which Topic Group they would like to take participate in. 

 
 
Strategic 
Director - 
Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP14 CHILD IN NEED WORKLOAD  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic  Director 

– Children and Enterprise which provided the opportunity to 
scrutinise Referral and Assessment activity and provided an 
update on issues impacting on current performance within 
the Children in Need (CiN) Service.  Members were advised 
that the report focused on performance in relation to the end 
of year data for 2011/12. 
 
 The Board was advised of the importance of 
Members having a good understanding of performance and 
were satisfied that adequate strategies were in place to 
ensure that the children in Halton were safeguarded.   
 
 Members were further advised that Children’s Social 
Care was made up of a number of services and the CiN 
Service provided contact referral and assessment services 
to children in need and those in need of protection, including 
those children with a disability who required a social worker.   
 

It was further reported that the Permanence Team 
provided services to children in care who had a plan of 
permanence and the Young People’s  Team proved services 
to care leavers and Children in Need who were 14+.  In 
addition the Fostering and Adoption Team undertook family 
finding and recruitment of carers. 
 
 Outlined in the report were details of the following:  
 

• Referrals;  

• Contacts;  

• Completion of Assessments;  

• Caseloads and Social Work Capacity; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Child Protection Plans and S47 / Child Protection 
Enquires; 

• Work Flow;  

• Management Capacity;  

• Performance Data; and  

• Efficiency Review 
 

Arsing from discussion of the report Members noted 
the following:  
 

• the 2 social worker vacancies referred to in the report 
had now been filled;  
 

• feed back from Climbie visits would be useful, 
Members requested this be included in future 
Children in Need reports;  
 

• concerns were raised regarding the large increase in 
sexual abuse referrals during 2011/12 - from 17 
referrals to 88.  Members were advised a portion of 
this increase was attributable to adults accessing 
child pornography on line.  It was further noted that 
there was increased awareness of issues in relation 
to online sexual abuse which could account for the 
increase in referrals. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1) the Board continues to scrutinise and support 

the work of the Children’s Trust in relation to 
the development of Team around the Family 
and early help services; and 
 

2) an update report on the first 2 Quarter 
performance for 2012/13 be presented to the 
Board in 6 months to include action taken 
following the efficiency review and the impact 
on reducing Social Worker’s Caseloads; and 

 
3) feedback from Climbie visits be added to future 

Children in Need reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP15 TROUBLED FAMILIES UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
on the developments in the Troubled Families programme. 
 
 It was reported that the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) had issued the Financial 

 



Framework for Troubled Families.  Halton had re-named the 
initiative the ‘Inspiring Families Project”. The report set out 
the framework which explained the following:  
 

• the process for drawing up the list of families who 
would be part of the programme; 

• the criteria drawn up by government; 

• how to use local intelligence on families with 
serious problems who were high cost; 

• the criteria for identifying which of the above 
families were eligible for additional funding from 
government by payment by results; and 

• what would need to be achieved with each family 
in order to claim payment by results. 

 
It was further noted that all authorities had formally 

signed up to the programme and had informed the TFU of 
their year 1 figures for working with families. 

 
 The report further set out the following:  
 

• details of funding,  

• explanations of upfront attachment fees over the 
course of the 3 year programme;  

• deadline for claiming results payments;  

• Halton’s position (written commitment had been 
provided that Halton would engage with 375 
Troubled Families);  

• the proposed profile for the number of families and 
how the project was intended to work with them 
over 3 years;  

• next steps; and 

• other implications. 
 

It was further reported that an agreement had been 
made to consider Alcohol and Domestic Violence as the 
local factor for Halton for the first year. Appended to the 
report for information was a chart detailing the criteria and 
breakdown for the troubled families to date, including 
Halton’s ‘latest picture’.  

 
The Board also noted Appendix B of the report – 

Troubled Families Outcomes and sub-measures and 
discussed the complexities involved in the need to share 
data with other agencies and the continuous need for the 
data to be refreshed.  
 

RESOLVED: that  
 

1) the developments in the Inspiring Families 



Programme be noted; and 
 

2) the Board support the Inspiring Families Approach 
in Halton. 

   
CYP16 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

– Children and Enterprise which provided an analysis on 
complaints processed under the Children Act 1989, 
Representation’s Procedure.  
 
 The report outlined the 4 categories to the 
representation process and the annual report from 1 April 
2011 to 31 March 2012 which detailed the 41 Statutory 
complaints that were made, and included feedback from 
young people / advocates who had accessed the complaints 
process.  
 
 Members were further advised of the types of 
Statutory complaints made, the outcomes of closed Stage 1 
complaints, information regarding Stage 2 complaints and 
timescales. 
 
 In relation to the compliments report the Board was 
advised that 131 compliments had been made for the year in 
respect of Children’s Social Care.  This was a 70% increase 
and it was noted that 76 of those were received from service 
users (15 of these from people under 18 years), and 55 
were positive feedback from workers and professionals.  
 
 Arising from discussion of the report the Board noted 
that learning priorities could be gained from feedback from 
both complaints and compliments.  It was noted that this 
information was shared with mangers in the Child Care 
Service Teams. 
 
 RESOLVED: That   
 

1) The report be accepted as the mechanism by which 
the Local Authority is kept informed about the 
operation of its complaints procedure; and 
 

2) The Annual report will evidence how feedback from 
services users have been used to improve service 
delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


